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SUBCHAPTER F—PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION CAMPAIGN FUND: 
PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY MATCHING FUND 

PART 9031—SCOPE 

AUTHORITY: 26 U.S.C. 9031 and 9039(b). 

§ 9031.1 Scope. 
This subchapter governs entitlement 

to and use of funds certified from the 
Presidential Primary Matching Pay-
ment Account under 26 U.S.C. 9031 et 
seq. The definitions, restrictions, liabil-
ities and obligations imposed by this 
subchapter are in addition to those im-
posed by sections 431–455 of title 2, 
United States Code, and regulations 
prescribed thereunder (11 CFR part 100 
through 300). Unless expressly stated to 
the contrary, this subchapter does not 
alter the effect of any definitions, re-
strictions, obligations and liabilities 
imposed by sections 431–455 of title 2, 
United States Code, or regulations pre-
scribed thereunder (11 CFR parts 100 
through 300). 

[56 FR 35929, July 29, 1991, as amended at 68 
FR 47418, Aug. 8, 2003; 68 FR 66699, Nov. 28, 
2003; 73 FR 79602, Dec. 30, 2008] 

PART 9032—DEFINITIONS 

Sec. 
9032.1 Authorized committee. 
9032.2 Candidate. 
9032.3 Commission. 
9032.4 Contribution. 
9032.5 Matching payment account. 
9032.6 Matching payment period. 
9032.7 Primary election. 
9032.8 Political committee. 
9032.9 Qualified campaign expense. 
9032.10 Secretary. 
9032.11 State. 

AUTHORITY: 26 U.S.C. 9032 and 9039(b). 

SOURCE: 56 FR 35929, July 29, 1991, unless 
otherwise noted. 

§ 9032.1 Authorized committee. 
(a) Notwithstanding the definition at 

11 CFR 100.5, authorized committee 
means with respect to candidates (as 
defined at 11 CFR 9032.2) seeking the 
nomination of a political party for the 
office of President, any political com-
mittee that is authorized by a can-
didate to solicit or receive contribu-

tions or to incur expenditures on behalf 
of the candidate. The term authorized 
committee includes the candidate’s prin-
cipal campaign committee designated 
in accordance with 11 CFR 102.12, any 
political committee authorized in writ-
ing by the candidate in accordance 
with 11 CFR 102.13, and any political 
committee not disavowed by the can-
didate in writing pursuant to 11 CFR 
100.3(a)(3). 

(b) Any withdrawal of an authoriza-
tion shall be in writing and shall be ad-
dressed and filed in the same manner 
provided for at 11 CFR 102.12 or 102.13. 

(c) For the purposes of this sub-
chapter, references to the ‘‘candidate’’ 
and his or her responsibilities under 
this subchapter shall also be deemed to 
refer to the candidate’s authorized 
committee(s). 

(d) An expenditure by an authorized 
committee on behalf of the candidate 
who authorized the committee cannot 
qualify as an independent expenditure. 

(e) A delegate committee, as defined 
in 11 CFR 100.5(e)(5), is not an author-
ized committee of a candidate unless it 
also meets the requirements of 11 CFR 
9032.1(a). Expenditures by delegate 
committees on behalf of a candidate 
may count against that candidate’s ex-
penditure limitation under the cir-
cumstances set forth in 11 CFR 110.14. 

§ 9032.2 Candidate. 
Candidate means an individual who 

seeks nomination for election to the 
office of President of the United 
States. An individual is considered to 
seek nomination for election if he or 
she— 

(a) Takes the action necessary under 
the law of a State to qualify for a cau-
cus, convention, primary election or 
run-off election; 

(b) Receives contributions or incurs 
qualified campaign expenses; 

(c) Gives consent to any other person 
to receive contributions or to incur 
qualified campaign expenses on his or 
her behalf; or 

(d) Receives written notification 
from the Commission that any other 
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